

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

<p>MARISOL ARROYO-CASTRO Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>ANTHONY GASPER, in his individual and official capacity; MARYELLEN MANNING, in her individual and official capacity; DARIO SOTO, in his individual and official capacity; and ANDREW MAZZEI, in his individual and official capacity,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-00153</p> <p>MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</p>
---	--

Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-00153

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. Likelihood Of Success On The Merits..... 14

A. Defendants Violated Ms. Castro’s First Amendment Rights to Religious Free Exercise..... 15

1. *Defendants have burdened Ms. Castro’s sincere religious exercise* 15

2. *Disciplining Ms. Castro for her religious exercise is neither neutral nor generally applicable*..... 17

3. *Justified only by a mistaken view of the Establishment Clause, Defendants’ actions do not withstand strict scrutiny* 18

B. Defendants Violated Connecticut’s Act Concerning Religious Freedom 21

C. Defendants Violated Ms. Castro’s First Amendment Rights to Free Speech..... 22

1. *Ms. Castro expressed herself in her personal capacity* 23

2. *Ms. Castro’s symbolic expression was on a matter of public concern*..... 25

3. *Ms. Castro’s devotional expression may bypass the Pickering-Garcetti requirement that speech relate to a matter of public concern* 29

4. *Defendants burdened Ms. Castro’s speech without valid justification*..... 30

D. Defendants’ Actions Contradict The First Amendment’s History And Tradition..... 34

II. Irreparable Harm..... 36

III. Public Interest 39

CONCLUSION **40**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **42**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14, 18, 37, 39, 40
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	32
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	29
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32, 37
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of City of New York</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Brown v. Polk County, Iowa</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	36
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	32
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	27
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	25, 36
<i>Daileader v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London Syndicate 1861</i> , 96 F.4th 351 (2d Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Daniels v. City of Arlington</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Draper v. Logan County Public Library</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	23, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	2, 37
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	36
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	18

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)22, 24

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)22

Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)32, 33

Huth v. Hashun, 598 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010)25

IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell, 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010).....22

Jackler v. Byrne, 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011)24

Johnson v. Poway Unified School District, 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)22, 25

Kane v. De Blasio, 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)38, 39

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022).....1, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 40

Knights of Columbus Council 2616 v. Fairfield, No. 3:22-cv-1579,
2024 WL 3900102 (D. Conn. Aug. 22, 2024)22

Lane v. Franks, 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....24, 25

Moscowitz v. Brown, 850 F. Supp. 1185 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....27

National Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
990 F.2d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....25

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....34, 36

New Yorkers for Religious Liberty, Inc. v. New York, 125 F.4th 319 (2d Cir. 2024).....37

Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28, 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....25, 26, 28, 29

Paulsen v. County of Nassau, 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991)2, 37

Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205,
Will County, 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....22

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....36, 39

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)32

Sanguigni v. Pittsburgh Board of Public Education, 968 F.2d 393 (3d Cir. 1992).....25

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 596 U.S. 243 (2022)32, 33, 34

Singer v. Ferro, 711 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2013).....25, 27, 28

Singh v. City of New York, 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008)25

Skoros v. City of New York, 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)15, 31

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....29

Sousa v. Roque, 578 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009).....25

Specht v. City of New York, 15 F.4th 594 (2d Cir. 2021).....29

Tandon v. Newsom, 593 U.S. 61 (2021)37

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)23

Thomas v. Review Board of Independent Employment Security Division,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....17

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....22

Trinity Christian School v. Commission on Human Rights & Opportunities,
189 A.3d 79 (Conn. 2018)21

Tucker v. State of California Department of Education,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)25, 26

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)32

Vidal v. Elster, 602 U.S. 286 (2024).....34

Weintraub v. Board of Education of City of New York,
593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010).....24

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2, 36

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)14

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....36

Wood v. Florida Department of Education, 729 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (N.D. Fla. 2024).....28

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210.....11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-151c.....11

An Act Concerning Religious Freedom, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b.....10, 12, 21, 22

Conn. Code of 165035

Northwest Territory Ordinance, art. 1, 3 (July 13, 1787)35

U.S. Const. amend. I15, 22

U.S. Const. amend. XIV15, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
 § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2020)37

Adrienne Fulco, *Under the Radar: Connecticut’s First-in-the-Nation State
 Religious Freedom Law*, 50 Conn. L. Rev. 927 (2018)21

Board Policy Statement 2120.00—Assignment and Organization of Personnel,
 Cons. Sch. Dist. of New Britain.....3

David Komline, *The Common School Awakening* (Oxford U. Press 2020)35

District Profile and Performance Report for School Year 2022-23,
 Conn. State Dep’t of Educ. (2023))3

*Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer and Religious Expression in
 Public Elementary and Secondary Schools*, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (2023).....10

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding*,
Part I: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)35, 36

Philip Gorski, *American Covenant: A History of Civil Religion from the Puritans
 to the Present* (2017).....28
